

No. 12-1281

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

NOEL CANNING, A DIVISION OF THE NOEL CORP.,  
ET AL.

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF SENATE REPUBLICAN LEADER  
MITCH McCONNELL AND 44 OTHER MEMBERS  
OF THE UNITED STATES SENATE AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA

*Counsel of Record*

JONATHAN C. BOND

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

mestrada@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE VALIDITY OF THE PURPORTED RECESS APPOINTMENTS TO THE BOARD PRESENTS AN ISSUE OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE .....	5
II. THIS COURT’S REVIEW OF THE PURPORTED RECESS APPOINTMENTS SHOULD INCLUDE ALL ASPECTS OF THE APPOINTMENTS’ VALIDITY .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	23

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<b>Page</b>
APPENDIX A: Constitutional Provisions .....	1a
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 1 .....	1a
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 2 .....	1a
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 4 .....	1a
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 3 .....	2a
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 .....	2a
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 3 .....	3a
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 .....	3a
U.S. Const. amend. XX, § 2 .....	3a
APPENDIX B: List of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	4a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	6
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	5
<i>Marshall Field &amp; Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	9
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010).....	14, 19
<i>NLRB v. New Vista Nursing &amp; Rehab.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2013 WL 2099742 (3d Cir. May 16, 2013) .....	11, 14, 21
<i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892).....	8, 10
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....	15
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 286 U.S. 6 (1932).....	8
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994).....	21
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XX, § 2.....	9, 12
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 1.....	3, 10, 19
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 2.....	3, 8

U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 4 .....	6, 9, 12
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 3 .....	9
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	2, 6
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 3.....	3, 6
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 .....	9

### **STATUTES**

29 U.S.C. § 153 .....	19
Pub. L. No. 112-27, 125 Stat. 270 (2011).....	11
Pub. L. No. 112-78, 125 Stat. 1280 (2011).....	11

### **RULES**

Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	3
---------------------	---

### **OTHER AUTHORITIES AND MATERIALS**

<i>Bloomington's, Inc.</i> , 359 NLRB No. 113 (2013).....	15
157 Cong. Rec. S5297 (Aug. 5, 2011) .....	11
157 Cong. Rec. S8691 (Dec. 15, 2011).....	13
157 Cong. Rec. S8783 (Dec. 17, 2011).....	7, 10
157 Cong. Rec. S8789 (Dec. 23, 2011).....	11
158 Cong. Rec. S1 (Jan. 3, 2012).....	7, 10
158 Cong. Rec. S3 (Jan. 6, 2012).....	7, 10
2011 Daily Comp. Pres. Docs. No. 00962 (Dec. 22, 2011).....	11
2012 Daily Comp. Pres. Docs. No. 00003 (Jan. 4, 2012).....	8, 18

Christopher M. Davis, Cong. Research Service, <i>Memorandum: Certain Questions Related to Pro Forma Sessions of the Senate</i> (2012), reprinted in 158 Cong. Rec. S5954 (Aug. 2, 2012) .....	12
<i>Executive Authority to Fill Vacancies</i> , 1 Op. Att’y Gen. 631 (1823) .....	16
<i>Executive Power—Recess Appointments</i> , 33 Op. Att’y Gen. 20 (1921) .....	6, 17, 18
The Federalist No. 76 (A. Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 2003) .....	5
Henry B. Hogue & Maureen Bearden, Cong. Research Service, R42329, <i>Recess Appointments Made by President Barack Obama</i> (2012).....	18
Henry B. Hogue & Maureen Bearden, Cong. Research Service, RL33310, <i>Recess Appointments Made by President George W. Bush, January 20, 2001-October 31, 2008</i> (2008) .....	18
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Opinion on the Constitutionality of the Residence Bill</i> (July 15, 1790), reprinted in 17 <i>The Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> 194 (1965).....	9
Joint Comm. on Printing, 112th Cong., <i>2011-2012 Congressional Directory</i> (2011) .....	12

<i>Lawfulness of Recess Appointments</i> <i>During a Recess of the Senate</i> <i>Notwithstanding Periodic Pro Forma</i> <i>Sessions,</i> 36 Op. O.L.C. __ (Jan. 6, 2012), <a href="http://www.justice.gov/olc/2012/pro-forma-sessions-opinion.pdf">http://www.justice.gov/olc/2012/pro-forma-sessions-opinion.pdf</a> .....	<i>passim</i>
NLRB, Board Decisions, <a href="http://www.nlr.gov/cases-decisions/board-decisions">http://www.nlr.gov/cases-decisions/board-decisions</a> .....	15
NLRB, Statement by Chairman Pearce on Recess Appointment Ruling (Jan. 25, 2013), <a href="http://www.nlr.gov/news-outreach/news-releases/statement-chairman-pearce-recess-appointment-ruling">http://www.nlr.gov/news-outreach/news-releases/statement-chairman-pearce-recess-appointment-ruling</a> .....	14, 15
NLRB, Unpublished Board Decisions, <a href="http://www.nlr.gov/cases-decisions/unpublished-board-decisions">http://www.nlr.gov/cases-decisions/unpublished-board-decisions</a> .....	15
<i>President—Appointment of Officers—</i> <i>Holiday Recess,</i> 23 Op. Att’y Gen. 599 (1901) .....	17
Edmund Randolph, <i>Opinion on Recess</i> <i>Appointments</i> (July 7, 1792), reprinted <i>in 24 The Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> 165 (1990) .....	16
<i>Recess Appointments,</i> 41 Op. Att’y Gen. 463 (1960) .....	18



Reply Brief for Intervenor United States, <i>Evans v. Stephens</i> , 407 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2005) (en banc) (No. 02-16424), 2004 WL 3589822.....	7
Respondent’s Opp., <i>In re SFTC, LLC</i> , No. 13-1048 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 10, 2013) .....	15
Respondent’s Letter Br., <i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010) (No. 08-1457).....	7, 12
S. Journal, 112th Cong., 2d Sess. (2012).....	10
Senate Rule V(1), <i>Senate Manual</i> , S. Doc. No. 112-1 (2011).....	11
2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833).....	9
White House, President Obama Announces Recess Appointments to Key Administration Posts (Jan. 4, 2012), <a href="http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2012/01/04/president-obama-announces-recess-appointments-key-administration-posts">http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2012/01/04/president-obama-announces-recess-appointments-key-administration-posts</a> .....	23
White House, Press Briefing by Press Secretary Jay Carney (Jan. 25, 2013), <a href="http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2013/01/25/press-briefing-press-secretary-jay-carney-1252013">http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2013/01/25/press-briefing-press-secretary-jay-carney-1252013</a> .....	14
